


19
9.

46
'

N22°45'28"W         520.27'

19
0.

57
'

EXISTING CONSERVATION ESMT A
POND & RIPARIAN

(PROPOSED OPEN SPACE)
(0.685 AC.)

EXISTING
CONSERVATION

ESMT B -
WOODLANDS &
STEEP SLOPES

0.225 ACRES

LOT 1
2.02 Ac. GROSS
2.00 Ac. NET

LOT 2
2.00 Ac. GROSS
2.00 Ac. NET

LOT 3
2.16 Ac. GROSS
2.03 Ac. NET

LOT 4
2.09 Ac. GROSS
2.00 Ac. NET

LOT 5
2.00 Ac. GROSS
2.00 Ac. NET

PR
O

PO
SE

D

ST
O

R
M

W
AT

ER

BA
SI

N
  (

A)

PR
O

PO
SE

D

ST
O

R
M

W
AT

ER

BA
SI

N
  (

B)

LOT 6
2.74 Ac. GROSS
2.00 Ac. NET

EXISTING CONSERVATION
ESMT C - WOODLANDS

0.186 ACRES

S48°21'03"W
12.44'

19
9.

46
'

19
0.

57
'

LEGEND

(TBS)

MAJOR
SUBDIVISION

6 LOT
 SKETCH PLAN

1

SITE OWNER/APPLICANT

ZONING DATA

SITE DATA

1

ZONING NOTES:

PROFESSIONAL

WAYNE R. KIEFER

REGISTERED

ENGINEER
NO. 053680-E

C
O

M

WON
M

EA LT H

O
F

AI

NAV

E
P

LYSNN©

SITE









 

 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

 Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
  www.gilmore-assoc.com 

65 East Butler Avenue│Suite 100│New Britain, PA 18901│Phone: 215-345-4330│Fax: 215-345-8606 

 
January 28, 2026 
 
File No. 2501286 
 
Doreen Curtin, Zoning Officer 
New Britain Township 
207 Park Avenue 
Chalfont, PA 18914 
 
 
Reference:   Klimenko Major Subdivision Plan, Sketch Plan Review 1  
 80 Curley Mill Road, T.M.P. #26-001-090-001 
  
Dear Doreen: 
 
Pursuant to your request, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has completed a formal Sketch Plan review of the 
referenced plan which focused on the Township’s Zoning Ordinance and a cursory review of the 
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (SALDO). We offer the following comments for 
consideration by New Britain Township: 

I. Submission 

A. Major Subdivision Plan Sketch 6 Lots prepared for Anatoliy & Leonid Klimenko, as prepared by 
R.L. Showalter & Associates, Inc., consisting of four (4) sheets, dated June 12, 2025. 

B. Major Subdivision 6 Lot Sketch Plan prepared for Anatoliy & Leonid Klimenko, as prepared by R.L. 
Showalter & Associates, Inc., consisting of one (1) sheet, dated November 18, 2025 which 
adjusted the house location for Lot 3. 

II. General Information 

The subject property is a 14.4-acre parcel located along the northern side of Curley Mill Road (T-342), 
between Newville Road and Sellersville Road partially within the SR-2 Suburban Residential Zoning 
District and partially within the WS Watershed Zoning District. The site was recently subdivided into 
two lots as part of the Minor Subdivision Plan for Anatoliy & Leonid Klimenko approved by the Board of 
Supervisors on November 20, 2023. The larger, residual tract contains several outbuildings and was 
previously a landscape nursery. Existing natural resources to be preserved include an existing pond 
and riparian buffer within an existing easement, floodplain soils, steep slopes and woodlands.  

The Applicant is proposing to subdivide the property into six (6) single-family residential lots for Use B1 
as permitted by-right. The lots are approximately 2 acres each with access from a new 700-foot-long 
cul-de-sac street. Two stormwater management facilities are shown conceptually along Curley Mill 
Road on either side of the new cul-de-sac street. Public sewer is available on Curley Mill Road, 
however, there is no public water at the site.  

III. Review Comments 
 

A. Zoning Ordinance 
 

In addition to any comments that may be made by the Township Zoning Officer, we have identified 
the following comments regarding the requirements and provisions of the current New Britain 
Township Zoning Ordinance:  
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1. §27-106.c. – As noted, the site is split-zoned and with the proposed layout, Lots 2, 3 and 5 will 
be split-zoned. We recommend a zoning map amendment be processed prior to the 
development of the site for consistent zoning requirements throughout the development. Since 
the majority of the site is in the SR-2 Zoning District, we recommend the Watershed WS Zoning 
District area be amended to the SR-2 Zoning District. This would also result in shorter 
driveways and therefore, less impervious, and more area behind the dwellings for future 
improvements by the homeowners. 

2. §27-502.b.1.(h)2) & §27-802.b – The maximum impervious surface ratio “per site” in the 
Watershed District is 12% and the maximum impervious surface ratio “per site” in the SR-2 
District is 20%. The Impervious Surface Summary table notes a total site impervious area of 
100,290 s.f. and a total site impervious area of 20.1%. We offer the following comments related 
to the impervious coverage: 

a. If not rezoned, the impervious calculations shall be revised to show the maximum 
impervious cover permitted per each zoning district, and the site and future impervious 
values shall not exceed the maximum impervious ratio for each district.  

b. The maximum impervious surface ratio for a lot in the SR-2 District is 25%. The Impervious 
Surface Summary table specifies a maximum impervious surface ratio of 20% for Lots 1 
and 6 and a maximum of 13.1% for Lot 4 due to the 20% maximum impervious surface 
ratio for the entire site which includes the new street. If the lots are split-zoned, a seller’s 
disclosure statement will be required to specify the maximum impervious surface areas to 
the prospective buyers. 

3. §27-502.b.1.(i) – In the WS Watershed District, a developer constructing one or more single-
family detached dwellings upon a site must comply with the following increased restrictions 
applicable to every lot within the site: The maximum lot impervious surface requirement shall 
be reduced by two percentage points, and the maximum building coverage requirement shall 
be reduced by two percentage points.  

4. §27-802.b – In the SR-2 District, lots shall have a minimum width of 200 feet at the minimum 
required building setback line. It appears Lots 3 (split-zoned) and 4 (SR-2) have a lot width of 
less than 200 feet. The minimum lot widths shall be provided as specified in Section §27-
201.Lot.h.Lot Width, and the required lot width should be dimensioned on the plan. In no case 
shall the lot width between the site lot lines at any location be less than 2/3 (66%) of the 
minimum required lot width. 

5. §27-1903.a.2 & SALDO §22-601 – We note that the FEMA floodplain map does not show 
floodplain onsite, however, floodplain soils are shown. We offer the following comments 
regarding the onsite floodplain soils: 

a. The Floodplain Overlay District shall consist of areas subject to periodic flooding including 
Bowmansville-Knauers silt loam (Bo) floodplain soils. This area of floodplain soils shall be 
identified as Floodplain Overlay District.  

b. The Natural Resource Calculations table on Sheet 2 shall be revised to include the area of 
the floodplain soils (Bo) which has a 1.0 (100%) protection ratio. Stormwater Basin A is 
currently proposed within the floodplain soils where no disturbance is permitted. 

B. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (SALDO) Comments (Chapter 22) 

Although our office has not completed a comprehensive review of the SALDO, the following 
comments are provided for reference when preparing formal land development plans: 

1. §22-202 – It shall be confirmed that the County has recorded the deed for the subject tract. A 
copy of the deed shall be provided to the Township for their files. 
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2. §22-401.8 – If the Applicant anticipates attending a Planning Commission meeting, the 
neighbor notifications are required with submission of this Sketch Plan and the formal 
submission of a preliminary plan in accordance with this section.  

3. §22-501.1.D – The areas of each of the three categories of steep slopes shall be clearly 
defined on the existing features plan. 

4. §22-600.9.D – In cases where a major land development is proposed, replanting of the riparian 
corridor shall be required where there is little or no existing streamside vegetation in 
accordance with this section. The riparian buffer upslope of the existing pond on Lot 6 should 
be planted in accordance with §22-600.9.D.(1) & (2).  

5. §22-703.4.A(4) – The depth of any proposed lot shall not exceed three times its width. The 
depth of Lot 3 is estimated to be four times the width based on the current layout.  

6. §22-703.4.C – Lot lines shall be drawn parallel, concentric, at right angles or radial from the 
street right-of-way line. All lot lines are drawn perpendicular to or radial from the proposed 
right-of-way line then change direction. The lot lines shall be extended to at least the building 
setback lines before any horizontal changes in direction. 

7. §22-704 – Easements shall be provided for proposed stormwater facilities, drainage swales 
(including between lots), utilities, natural resource protected areas, pedestrian or vehicular 
access, buffers, public access for recreational trails and/or other purposes.  

8. §22-705.3.A. & E, §22-706, & §22-712 – The new street is proposed to be 28-foot wide, as 
required. We offer the following comments related to the proposed private street: 

a. §22-705.3.E – Private streets shall be recorded with a minimum 50-foot access easement 
to benefit New Britain Township. We recommend an HOA own and maintain the proposed 
road in accordance with an HOA declaration approved by the Township Solicitor.  

b. §22-706.1.A.&3.E – Curbs shall be installed along each side of every proposed street in a 
subdivision and land development.  We note that the plan appears to show curb along the 
private street, however, it shall be clarified. Belgian block curb must be used for proposed 
residential streets.  

c. §22-706.2.A – Sidewalks shall be installed along each side of every proposed street in a 
subdivision and land development. No sidewalk is proposed along the private street. We 
recommend sidewalk be provided along each side of the new street. 

d. §22-712 – It is unclear how the stormwater runoff from the proposed street will be 
managed. The preliminary plans shall clarify if storm sewer or drainage swales are 
proposed along the new street and directed to the proposed stormwater facilities.  

9. §22-705.3.A., C., & G, §22-706, §22-707 – Where a subdivision and/or land development abuts 
or contains an existing street, the applicant shall be required to improve the street to the 
Township standards for ultimate right-of-way, cartway widths, milling and overlay, and the 
installation of curb and sidewalk. Curley Mill Road is a Minor Collector Road which requires an 
ultimate right-of-way of 60 feet and a cartway width of 36 feet with curb and sidewalk. We 
recommend scheduling an onsite meeting with the Township Public Works Superintendent, 
Township Engineer, Developer and their Engineer to discuss the following comments related to 
Curley Mill Road:   

a. The plan proposes the required 30-foot-wide half width ultimate right-of-way and proposes 
widening the existing 8-foot-wide travel lane by 4 feet where 10 feet of widening is required. 
We note that 4-foot widening is consistent with the adjoining Borden Farm Subdivision. 
However, the grass shoulder for the Borden Farms subdivision was approved with a 4-foot 
grass shoulder where a 2-foot grass shoulder is currently proposed.  
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b. We note that the “Conceptual Stormwater and Road Improvements” plan included with the 
Sketch Plan proposes a 0.7% slope swale with a 12” diameter underdrain along the 
frontage of Curley Mill Road and replacement of the existing 18” concrete cross pipe under 
Curley Mill Road with a 36” concrete pipe.  

c. Curbs and sidewalks are required, and pedestrian walkways, recreational trails, and bicycle 
lanes may be required where conventional sidewalks are impractical. We note that no curb, 
sidewalk, or trails exist on the adjacent properties. However, an easement was recorded 
along Curley Mill Road for a potential future trail for the recent Mill Ridge development.  

d. Curley Mill Road is required to be milled and overlaid for the full width along the frontage. 

e. One condition of the waivers granted for the previous Klimenko Minor Subdivision Plan was 
that the frontage improvements for 80 Curley Mill Road be extended across 84 Curley Mill 
Road. As required, all improvements are shown to extend across both properties.   

f. Resolution 2007-12 requires a fee -in-lieu-of installation of public improvements for any that 
are formally waived by the Board of Supervisors. 

10. §22-705.4.-7 – The new street and intersection design shall comply with these sections. Sight 
distances for the proposed private street shall be in accordance with Pennsylvania Code, Title 
67 Transportation, Chapter 441. 

11. §22-710 – Fire lanes, emergency access, hydrant locations and circulation of emergency 
vehicles shall be reviewed and approved by the Fire Marshal. 

12. §22-711 – The following grading notes shall be added to the preliminary plans: 

a. All disturbed land within a development shall be graded at a minimum slope of 2% to 
provide proper drainage and dispose of stormwater runoff without ponding. 

b. The top six inches of soil that existed naturally on the site prior to subdivision and/or land 
development shall be stockpiled on the site. Following construction, the stockpiled soil shall 
be redistributed uniformly on the site to a minimum depth of six inches. 

13. §22-713 – Street trees, landscape buffering, and screens shall be provided per this section. 

14. §22-714 – Street lights shall be provided in accordance with this section.  

15. §22-713.2.E – Any specimen tree having a diameter of thirty (30) inches or more, measured at 
twelve (12) inches above natural grade line, shall not be removed, whether located within a 
woodland area or standalone.  The Existing Features Plan included with the Sketch Plan notes 
two 30” oak trees on Lot 1 and one 30” oak tree on Lot 5. These three trees shall be preserved. 

16. §22-715.2.C.(2) – Park and recreation land is required at a ratio of 2,500 square feet per new 
dwelling unit or 15,000 square feet. A fee-in-lieu of park and recreation at a rate of $2,500 per 
dwelling unit or $15,000.00 for 6 units may be provided in lieu of land at the Board’s discretion. 

17. §22-719.2 – We note that a portion of the site is within the Township’s public water service 
area per the latest Comprehensive Plan (2016). Where public water supply is not available 
within 100 feet of the property boundary, and a public water supply is not required for the 
proposed use by the Zoning Ordinance [Chapter 27], the applicant shall construct a well on 
each proposed lot, which services only one lot or unit. 

18. §22-719.7 – For all residential subdivisions containing three or more lots/units, two copies of a 
Water Resource Impact Study shall be submitted to the Township with the preliminary plan 
application. A seventy-two-hour pump test is required for the overall site for preparation of the 
water resource impact study. The Water Resources Impact Study shall be in accordance with 
§22-719.8.  
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19. §22-720.3. – A completed PADEP Sewage Facilities Planning Module shall accompany all 
preliminary plan applications submitted for subdivision and/or land development that propose 
connection to a public sewer system.  

C. Stormwater Management Ordinance Comments (Chapter 26) 

1. §26-121 & -122 – A stormwater report will be required to demonstrate the Township’s 
stormwater requirements are met regarding plan requirements, volume control, and peak rate 
reduction requirements.  We note that the total earth disturbance for the proposed subdivision 
will exceed 1 acre in total and will require an NPDES Permit from DEP. 

2. §26-162.4.B & §22-712.2.F – The conceptual stormwater management facilities are located on 
both Lots 1 and 6, however, the facilities will manage stormwater for the entire site. We offer 
the following comments to be considered:  

a. Individual stormwater facilities shall be considered on each property to be owned and 
maintained by each property owner. A separate stormwater facility may be necessary for 
the runoff from the proposed street to be owned and maintained by an HOA.  

b. We note that easements are required to convey stormwater over adjacent properties and 
for access to the stormwater facilities for maintenance and repairs. 

3. §22-712.13.A.(3) – A homeowner’s association or other entity, as approved by the Township 
Solicitor, shall be required for any facility managing stormwater flows from more than one lot.  

4. Resolution 24-02 – The Storm Sewer Maintenance Fee applies to all storm sewers located in 
public rights-of-way or any easement owned by the Township. The fee is $2.50/lineal foot of 
existing and proposed roadway. Since the proposed road will not be dedicated, the length of 
the existing frontage is 596 feet. Therefore, the required fee is $1,490.00 which excludes the 
adjoining lot, 84 Curley Mill Road, since a fee was previously provided for that lot. 

5. Resolution 24-02 – The Stormwater BMP Maintenance Fee applies to all proposed BMPs 
installed in the Township to provide a financial guarantee for the timely installation, proper 
construction, and continued maintenance by the owner. The fee is 5% of the constructed cost 
of the BMP’s, not to exceed $10,000.00.  The fee will be calculated once the layout is finalized.  

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact this office. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Janene Marchand, P.E.  
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
Township Engineers 
 

JM/tw 
 

cc: Daniel Fox, Township Manager 
 Alexandria Mullin, Assistant to the Manager 
 Randy Teschner, Building Code/Fire Marshal  
 Ryan Cressman, Public Works Superintendent 
 Scott Holbert, Esquire, Flager & Associates 
 Kellie McGowan, Esq., Obermayer, Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP 
 Anatoliy & Leonid Klimenko, Owner/Applicant 
 Wayne R. Kiefer, P.E., R.L. Showalter & Associates, Inc. 
 John Larson, Executive Director, CNBTJSA 
 Craig D. Kennard, P.E., E.V.P., Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 


